

**STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 JULY 2018**

	Attributable to Owners of the Company					Non-controlling interest RM	Total equity
	Non-Distributable			Distributable			
Group	Share capital RM	Share premium RM	Foreign currency translation reserve RM	Employee share options reserve RM	Retained profits/(accumulated losses) RM	Total RM	Total equity
At 1 August 2016	34,676,180	17,484,971	-	-	(34,450,481)	17,710,670	17,710,670
Prior year adjustment	-	-	-	-	(1,201,630)	(1,201,630)	(1,201,630)
Depreciation expenses	34,676,180	17,484,971	-	-	(35,652,111)	16,509,040	16,509,040
Net Loss for the financial period	-	-	-	-	(8,044,308)	(8,044,308)	(8,044,308)
Others comprehensive expenses for the financial period, net of tax	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Total comprehensive expenses for the financial period	-	-	-	-	(8,044,308)	(8,044,308)	(8,044,308)
Transactions with owners:							
Transfer pursuant to Section 618 (2) of the Company Act, 2016		(17,484,971)					
Share capital reduction (4 to 1)		-			43,492,106		
Total transactions with owners		(17,484,971)			43,492,106		
As at 31 July 2017	8,669,045	-	-	-	(204,313)	8,464,732	8,464,732

(The accompanying accounting policies and explanatory notes form an integral part of the financial statements)

STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 JULY 2018 (CONT'D.)

Group	Attributable to Owners of the Company					Total equity
	Non-Distributable	Distributable				
	Share capital RM	Foreign currency translation reserve RM	Employee share options reserve RM	Retained Profits/ (accumulated Losses) RM	Total RM	Non- Controlling Interest RM
At 31 July 2017	8,669,045	-	-	(204,313)	8,464,732	8,464,732
Net loss for financial year	-	-	-	(3,869,143)	(3,869,143)	(3,871,152)
Others comprehensive expenses for the financial year, net of tax	-	-	-	-	-	-
Total comprehensive expenses for the financial period	8,669,045	-	-	(4,073,456)	4,595,589	4,593,580
Transactions with owners:						
Acquisition of a subsidiary	-	-	-	-	-	49
Issuance of share capital	8,100,923	-	-	-	8,100,923	8,100,923
Total transactions with owners	8,100,923	-	-	-	8,100,923	49
At 31 July 2018	16,769,968	-	-	(4,073,456)	12,696,512	(1,960)
					8,100,923	12,694,552

(The accompanying accounting policies and explanatory notes form an integral part of the financial statements)

**STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 JULY 2018 (CONT'D.)**

	Share capital RM	Share premium RM	Share options reserve RM	Retained Profits/ (accumulated losses) RM	Total RM
Company					
At 1 August 2016	34,676,180	17,484,971	-	(34,449,709)	17,711,442
Prior year adjustment (Note 33)					
Depreciation expenses	-	-	-	(1,201,630)	(1,201,630)
	34,676,180	17,484,971	-	(35,651,339)	16,509,812
Net loss for financial year, net of tax	-	-	-	(8,065,847)	(8,065,847)
Total comprehensive expenses for the financial year	-	-	-	(8,065,847)	(8,065,847)
Transactions with owners:					
Transfers pursuant to section 618(2) of the companies Act, 2016	17,484,971	(17,484,971)	-	-	-
Share capital reduction (4 to 1)	(43,492,106)	-	-	43,492,106	-
Total transactions with owners	(26,007,135)	(17,484,971)	-	43,492,106	-
At 31 July 2017	8,669,045	-	-	(225,080)	8,443,965
Net loss for financial year, net of tax	-	-	-	(3,846,285)	(3,846,285)
Total comprehensive expenses for the financial year	-	-	-	(3,846,285)	(3,846,285)
Transactions with owners:					
Issuance of share capital	8,100,923	-	-	-	8,100,923
Total transactions with owners	8,100,923	-	-	-	8,100,923
At 31 July 2018	16,769,968	-	-	(4,071,365)	12,698,603

(The accompanying accounting policies and explanatory notes form an integral part of the financial statements)